PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 631/2018

Date of Hearing : 09/04/2019 **Date of Decision :** 09/04/2019

Applicant: Shri Nitin Soam

Respondent: Director (Vigilance), North DMC

Appeal filed on: 02/01/2019 **Application filed on:** 19/11/2018

1. Background

Shri Nitin Soam, the appellant, vide his application dated 19/11/2018 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 3 counts.

Aggrieved with the information provided by the department, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Ms. Mamta, ALO (Vigilance), North DMC is present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

She submits that relevant information has already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 03/12/2018. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file. Ms. Mamta submits that the information provided by the department pertains to Shri V.K.Gupta, SE, although in the letter it has been inadvertently mentioned as Shri V.K.Gupta, JE.

The reply of the department has been perused and it is observed that the department has provided satisfactory information in respect of query no. 3.

In response to query nos. 1 & 2, the department has mentioned that as on date, no RDA / police case is pending against Shri V.K.Gupta. However, the appellant has sought information regarding disciplinary proceedings initiated against Shri V.K.Gupta, during his entire period of service in MCD till date i.e. 28/10/2018. The reply of the department is silent on this issue. Thus, the reply of the department is incomplete.

3. Decision

The Competent Authority viz. CVO, North DMC, is directed to furnish a revised reply in respect of query nos. 1 & 2 as advised above. If the information is not available in the Vigilance Department, North DMC, then proper reason for the same may be mentioned in the revised reply.

The revised reply should be furnished to the appellant under the signature / stamp of Competent Authority. The revised reply shall be sent within 10 days of receipt of this order, directly to the appellant, with a copy marked to this Commission for information.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

No.Appeal/631/2018/PGC/DRTI/MCD/

Dated:

Copy to:

- 1. Dr. Ashok Malik, CVO, North DMC, 26th Floor, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Civic Centre, Jawahar Lal Nehru Road, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Shri Nitin Soam